

Case No.: 35163-7

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

STEVE MILLER and LETICIA MILLER, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DREW DALTON, individually, as a representative of the marital
community, and as Partner/Member of Ford Law Offices; and FORD
LAW OFFICES, PS, a Washington corporation,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Gregor A. Hensrude, Esq., Bar No. 45918
Anthony C. Soldato, Esq., Bar No. 46206
KLINEDINST PC
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1110
Seattle, Washington 98104
ghensrude@klinedinstlaw.com
asoldato@klinedinstlaw.com
PH: (206) 682-7701

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Background to the Case	3
B. Pre-trial Motions and Rulings Correctly Eliminate Any Emotional Distress Component	5
C. The Trial Proceeds with Crying Family Members and Countless Pleas to Prevent the Millers from Becoming Homeless.....	6
D. The Millers’ Expert Continues the Theme, but Evidence of Correct Measure of Potential Damage is Admitted	9
E. The Court Refuses to Give Mitigation and Contributory Negligence Instructions Though Both Sides Argued Applicable Evidence	10
F. The Jury Returns an Impossible Verdict.....	12
G. Dalton Moves for a New Trial or Remittitur Because the Jury’s Verdict Was Impossible Under Existing Law.....	13
IV. THE JURY’S VERDICT RESULTED FROM A SERIES OF JUDICIAL ERRORS AND IMPROPER EVIDENCE	14
A. The Verdict is not Supportable Under any Interpretation of Existing Law	15
1. A legal malpractice plaintiff is entitled to damages Necessary to put him/her where he/she would have been absent the negligence.....	16

2.	The appropriate measure of damages must compare where the Millers would have been absent negligence with where they actually were at time of trial.....	17
3.	The jury’s own verdict fatally undermines itself by demonstrating the error	19
B.	The Miller Daughters’ Testimony and Closing Argument Should Have Been Excluded; Failure to Do So Tainted The Jury, and Was Reversible Error	21
C.	The Court Failed to Properly Instruct the Jury, and Indeed Even Set Up its Own Error With an Earlier-Sustained “Relevance” Objection.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Dalton</i> , 40 Wn.2d 894 (1952)	20
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831 (1985)	20
<i>Clements v. Blue Cross of Wash. & Alaska</i> , 37 Wn. App. 544	31
<i>Estate of De Laveaga</i> , 50 Cal.2d 480 [326 P.2d 129]	22
<i>Grimes v. Emp'rs Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 607 (D. Alaska 1977)	28
<i>Hill v. Gte Directories Sales Corp.</i> , 71 Wn.App. 132 (1993)	20, 25, 30
<i>Lockwood v. AC & Sons Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235 (1987)	26
Lockwood, <i>supra</i> , 109 Wn.2d at 257	26
<i>Matson v. Weidenkopf</i> , 101 Wn.App 472 (2000)	21
<i>Millies v. LandAmerica Transnation</i> , 185 Wn.2d 302 (2016)	20
<i>Munger v. Moore</i> , Cal.App.3d 1 (1970)	22
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664 (2010),	26
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 661 (2014)	21
<i>Shoemake v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn.2d 193 (2010)	21

Trevino v. Gates,
99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996) 28

STATUTES

Fed. R. Evid. 403 26
RCW 4.76.030 29
